Notes to the consolidated interim financial statements
As at and for the nine-month period ended 30 September 2017
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira unless otherwise stated.)

 61

32. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)
Sensitivity analysis

Foreign currency risk sensitivity analysis

The Group is mainly exposed to foreign currency risks in USD and Euro.

The following table shows the Group’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in USD and Euro. 10% is the
sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel and represents
management’s assessment of the possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis only includes
outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the period end for a 10%
change in foreign currency rates. A positive number indicates an increase in profit / loss and other equity.

Sensitivity Analysis
   30 September 2017

  Profit/Loss Equity

  The appreciation of
foreign currency

The depreciation of
foreign currency

The appreciation of
foreign currency

The depreciation of
foreign currency

10% appreciation / depreciation of TL against the USD
1 - USD net asset / liability (128,177,862) 128,177,862 (128,177,862) 128,177,862
2-  Portion secured from USD(-) 28,715,924 (28,715,924) 28,715,924 (28,715,924)
3- USD net effect (1 +2) (99,461,938) 99,461,938 (99,461,938) 99,461,938

10% appreciation / depreciation of TL against  EUR
4 - Euro net asset / liability (21,745,186) 21,745,186 (21,745,186) 21,745,186
5 - Portion secured from Euro (-) -- -- -- --
6 - Euro net effect (4+5) (21,745,186) 21,745,186 (21,745,186) 21,745,186

 10% appreciation / depreciation of TL against other currencies
7- Other foreign currency net asset/liability (226,632) 226,632 (226,632) 226,632
8- Portion secured from other currency (-) --  --  --  --
9- Other currency net effect (7+8) (226,632) 226,632 (226,632) 226,632
Total (3+6+9) (121,433,756) 121,433,756 (121,433,756) 121,433,756

Sensitivity Analysis
   30 September 2016

  Profit/Loss Equity

  The appreciation of
foreign currency

The depreciation of
foreign currency

The appreciation of
foreign currency

The depreciation of
foreign currency

10% appreciation / depreciation of TL against the USD
1 - USD net asset / liability (122,745,534) 122,745,534 (122,745,534) 122,745,534
2-  Portion secured from USD(-) 24,619,219 (24,619,219) 24,619,219 (24,619,219)
3- USD net effect (1 +2) (98,126,315) 98,126,315 (98,126,315) 98,126,315

10% appreciation / depreciation of TL against  EUR
4 - Euro net asset / liability (35,076,102) 35,076,102 (35,076,102) 35,076,102
5 - Portion secured from Euro (-) -- -- -- --
6 - Euro net effect (4+5) (35,076,102) 35,076,102 (35,076,102) 35,076,102

 10% appreciation / depreciation of TL against other currencies
7- Other foreign currency net asset/liability (30,882) 30,882 (30,882) 30,882
8- Portion secured from other currency (-) -- -- -- --
9- Other currency net effect (7+8) (30,882) 30,882 (30,882) 30,882
Total (3+6+9) (133,233,299) 133,233,299 (133,233,299) 133,233,299

Aksa Enerji Üretim Anonim Şirketi and its Subsidiaries
Notes to the consolidated interim financial statements
As at and for the nine-month period ended 30 September 2017
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira unless otherwise stated.)

 62

32. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)
Sensitivity analysis (continued)

Interest rate risk

Profile

At the reporting date, the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments was as follows:

Interest rate position
   30 September 2017 31 December 2016

Fixed rate instruments
Financial assets -- 5,091,722
Financial liabilities 1,338,069,011 1,212,305,246
Other financial liabilities 534,805,936 542,116,445

Variable rate instruments
Financial liabilities 904,175,927 1,208,964,408

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss and
the Group does not designate derivatives (interest rate swaps) as hedging instruments under fair value hedge
accounting model. Therefore, a change in interest rate as of the reporting date would not affect profit or loss and
equity.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates as at 30 September 2017 would have increased / (decreased) profit or
loss by amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates,
remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis as at 31 December 2016.

 Profit or loss Equity
 1% increase 1% decrease 1% increase 1% decrease

2  30 September 2017
Variable rate instruments 15,183,713 (9,084,398) 15,183,713 (9,084,398)
Cash flow sensivity (net) 6,099,315 -- 6,099,315 --
31 December 2016
Variable rate instruments 4,413,217 (1,564,291) 4,413,217 (1,564,291)
Cash flow sensivity (net) 2,848,926 -- 2,848,926 --

Aksa Enerji Üretim Anonim Şirketi and its Subsidiaries
Notes to the consolidated interim financial statements
As at and for the nine-month period ended 30 September 2017
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira unless otherwise stated.)

 63

32. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)
Capital risk management

The risk related with each of the capital class and group capital cost is considered by the top management of the
Group.

The primary objective of the Group’s capital management objectives is to ensure that it maintains a healthy capital
structure in order to support its business and maximize shareholder value. The Group manages its capital structure